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Registration and Licensing Fees
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See our Registration & Licensing web page for information about licence types and the application process.

Renewable Independent Practice Licences

Back to Table of Contents

Academic, Defined, Full, and Restricted Licences

@ Determining your eligibility to apply
Review of QUAlIfiCatioNS FEE ....iiiiiiiiieiiie ettt st e s ae e s esbeesane $350 per application
This fee is a preliminary assessment of qualifications for licensure and applies only to applicants who do not

meet the Canadian standards for a Full licence.
Pay this fee through physiciansapply.ca when you submit the first portion of your application for licensure.

Secondary Review of QUalifications FEE .......couiiiiiiiiiiii e no charge
This applies to applicants who request a second opinion on eligibility.

¢ Applying for a licence
Application for Medical RegIiStration FEE ......ccuviiieiiiii ettt et e eaee e e eaaee e $350 per application

This fee applies to all applicants for a renewable independent practice licence, including those who paid a fee
for a Review of Qualifications.
Pay this fee through physiciansapply.ca when you submit your application for licensure.

¢ Getting a licence

ONE-tiME REGISTIAtION FEE . ..eeeeieiiieiee ettt ettt e e e s e sttt e e e s e s abeteeaeeeesesassbeaaeeeesesannses $300
PLUS Licence Fee:

For licences issued between January 1st and JUN@ 30M ..ottt e $2300
For licences issued between July 1st and September 30 ... ..o $1150

¢ Renewing your licence

ANNUAL RENEWAI FEE...uiiiiiiiieeee ettt ettt e e tte e e e tb e e e e s ata e e eensteeesabeeaesstaeeennnes $2300 per calendar year
Renewal Fee if giving up licence 0N JUNE 30N ...coouiiiiiiiieci et $1150
PAPEr RENEWAN ....eiiiiiiei ettt et e e ettt e e et e e e e bt e e e s aa e e e ensteeeseasaeeesnsaeaeenneeesnneeas $150 per renewal

This fee is added to the Annual Renewal Fee.

Fees for late renewals:

Late Fee for renewals received after NoVEemMDEr 30Th .......ciiiiiiiiiieii e et e e e e $575
This fee is added to the Annual Renewal Fee.

Restoration Fee for expired licences (expiry date December 31St) ....ccccccveeieerieeniieesieecee e no charge
This applies to physicians who have NOT provided the College with notice prior to December 31st that they
would like to be removed from the Register.

@ Reactivating your licence

REACTIVATION FBE ..ttt s no charge
This applies to physicians who have provided the College with notice prior to December 31st that they would
like to be removed from the Register.

¢ Refunds

Physicians who take pregnancy or parental leave may be eligible for a partial refund of the annual licensing fee.
All other fees are non-refundable. Please refer to the College policy on Partial Refund of Licensure Fees for
Pregnancy and Parental Leave.

¢ Related fees
All physicians practicing under a Defined licence must pay either Supervision or Sponsor-Only Oversight fees.

You must pay Medical Corporation Permit fees if you are incorporated.
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Atlantic Registry
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@ ALIANTIC REISTIY .t ettt ettt e et te e et s e e et e aees et seean s saeee et seesaserene et seeenneans $500 per calendar year
The Registry is available to all fully licensed physicians licensed and practising without conditions, restrictions,
undertakings, or supervision in an Atlantic province. Physicians on the Atlantic Registry can practise
throughout Newfoundland & Labrador, Nova Scotia, New Brunswick, and Prince Edward Island after
submitting a request to opt-in, paying the fee (valid for the calendar year), and receiving confirmation of
approval and licensure in the other Atlantic provinces.

Short-Term Independent Practice Licences
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Temporary (Locum) Licence

Note: Applicants who are fully licensed in their home jurisdiction and have a clean Certificate of Professional
Conduct are exempt from all fees for Temporary licensure except the Licence Fee of $354 per 30 days. If you meet
these conditions, please contact the College for instructions on applying for a Temporary (Locum) licence.

The following fees apply for all other applicants for a Temporary (Locum) licence:

@ Determining your eligibility to apply
Review of QUAlIfiCations FEE .....coiiiiiiieiieee ettt $350 per application
This fee is a preliminary assessment of qualifications for licensure and applies only to applicants who do not
meet the Canadian standards for a Full licence.
Pay this fee through physiciansapply.ca when you submit the first portion of your application for licensure.

Secondary Review of QUAlIfiCationNs FEE ......couiiiiiiiiiiiieeeet ettt et s no charge
This applies to applicants who request a second opinion on eligibility.

¢ Applying for a licence
Application for Medical RegIiStration FEE ......cuviiieiiiii ittt e eaee e e eaaee e $350 per application

This fee applies to all applicants for a short-term independent practice licence, including those who paid a fee
for a Review of Qualifications.
Pay this fee through physiciansapply.ca when you submit your application for licensure.

¢ Getting a licence

ONE-tiME REGISTIAtION FEE ..ueiiiiiiiiiei ettt e e s s e e e e e e s e s ba e e e e e e s e sassbasteaeeessesssnsseaeesssnnnnnnes $300
PLUS Licence Fee ....5354 per 30 days, up to 180 days

Contact the College for specific fee and licensure information for your situation.

@ ReNEWINE YOUF lICENCE ....vvevvieeeeeteeeeeeeteteee ettt sttt n e enns Not applicable to this licence type

Emergency Licence (Restricted)
¢ Determining your eligibility t0 @pPPIY......cceevirveereieteieeeeeeeee e Not applicable to this licence type
O APPIYING FOr @ ICENCE ettt sttt st e st No fee to apply for a licence

¢ Getting a licence
[ Tol =T o [ol I ol =R PP No fee for this licence type

@ ReNEWINE YOUN [ICENCE ...veiveieiceeeeeceeectetee ettt sttt Not applicable to this licence type

Clinical Assistant (Associate Physician) Licence

Back to Table of Contents

¢ Determining your eligibility to apply

Review of QUAlIfiCationNs FEE .....ciiiiiiieiiieeee ettt st sbe e $350 per application
This fee is a preliminary assessment of qualifications for licensure and applies only to applicants who do not

meet the Canadian standards for a Full licence.

Pay this fee through physiciansapply.ca when you submit the first portion of your application for licensure.

Secondary Review of QUAlITICAtiONS FEE ...uuiiiiii et e e e e e e bara e e e e e e e no charge
This applies to applicants who request a second opinion on eligibility.
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Clinical Assistant (Associate Physician) Licence (continued)

¢ Applying for a licence

Application for Medical Registration FEE ........ceiiiiieiiiiiiiiee ettt e e e naaees $350 per application
This fee applies to all applicants for a Clinical Assistant Licence, including those who paid a fee for a Review of

Qualifications.

Pay this fee through physiciansapply.ca when you submit your application for licensure.

¢ Getting a licence

ONe-time REGISTIatioN FEE ....oiiiiiiiiiiii et e e e s s e e e s e e e s sraeeeas
PLUS a Probationary Licence Fee for a 3-month probation period

FOLLOWED BY a Licence Fee upon successful completion of the probation period:

For licences issued between January 1st and JUNE 30M..........c.ovouiuiiiiiuiiiiieeeeee ettt
For licences issued between July 1st and September 30 ..o
For licences issued between October 1%t and December 31

€ Renewing your licence

ANNUAI RENEWEI FEE...uvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieitieiereieiererereretarerarararararararararararararata—a—ararerarararerararararars $2300 per calendar year
Renewal Fee if giving up licence in January or February.........cccocoveevcieeeeiiiee e $295 per calendar month
PAPEI RENEWA! ettt et ettt e sb e bbb e e bt e s hb e e e nt e e sabeenaneesabeenaree s $150 per renewal

This fee is added to the Annual Renewal Fee.

Fees for late renewals:

Late Fee for renewals received after NOVEMDBDEr 30T ....uuuuuueeeeeiiiiiiiiii e S575
This fee is added to the Annual Renewal Fee.

Restoration Fee for expired licences (expiry date December 31St) .....ccecevcierieneenieerienienieneee e no charge
This applies to physicians who have NOT provided the College with notice prior to December 31st that they
would like to be removed from the Register.

@ Reactivating your licence

REACTIVATION FBE ..ttt s no charge
This applies to physicians who have provided the College with notice prior to December 31st that they would
like to be removed from the Register.

¢ Refunds
Physicians who take pregnancy or parental leave may be eligible for a partial refund of the annual licensing fee.
All other fees are non-refundable. Please refer to College policy “Partial Refund of Licensure Fees for
Pregnancy and Parental Leave”.

¢ Related fees

You must pay Medical Corporation Permit fees if you are incorporated.

Postgraduate Licences
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Postgraduate Training Licence
For applicants enrolled in a residency program at Dalhousie University.

¢ Determining your eligibility t0 @pPPIY......cceoevirveeiieeeeeiceceeeeee e Not applicable to this licence type

O APPIYING FOr @ ICENCE ..ttt ettt No fee to apply for a licence

¢ Getting a licence

[ Tol=Y ool T PP $200 per academic year
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Postgraduate Licences (continued)

¢ Renewing your licence
ANNUAI RENEWAI FEE ...ttt ettt e e e e et e e e e e e et e e e e e e e eesnntaeeeaeeeenans $200 per academic year

PPN RENEWAN ....iiiiiiiie ettt ettt e e ettt e e st e e e s bb e e s esbeeesnaaaeeesnbaeeeenateeesaneeas $150 per renewal
This fee is added to the Annual Renewal Fee.

Late Fee for renewals received after May 3150 .. .....ooviieiiieecece ettt ettt et et reeereeveeaeeaeeeteenreens S50
This fee is added to the Annual Renewal Fee.

¢ Refunds
Physicians who take pregnancy or parental leave may be eligible for a partial refund of the annual licensing fee.
All other fees are non-refundable. Please refer to College policy “Partial Refund of Licensure Fees for
Pregnancy and Parental Leave”.

¢ Related fees

You must have a Postgraduate Practising (Moonlighting) licence if you want to moonlight.

You must pay Medical Corporation Permit fees if you are incorporated.

Postgraduate Training Licence for Electives
For applicants enrolled in a residency program outside of Dalhousie University.

¢ Determining your eligibility t0 apply....ccceeeeeieeeeeeeieeeeeeteeeeeee e Not applicable to this licence type
@ APPIYING FOr @ lICENCE ..ttt sttt s No fee to apply for a licence

¢ Getting a licence

[ ol <] g Yol ot <Y IO No fee for elective licence

@ RENEWINE YOUN [ICENCE ...ttt sttt st Not applicable to this licence type

Postgraduate Practising (Moonlighting) Licence
¢ Determining your eligibility t0 @pPPIY......cceeiriveiiieeeirceee et Not applicable to this licence type
@ APPIYING FOr @ lICENCE cavveieceee ettt ettt seeaenis No fee to apply for a licence

¢ Getting a licence

LICENCE FE ..uviie it ettt ettt e ettt e e e st e e e e e ba e e e s bae e e e tbeeeeeabaaeeaabaeeeestaeesanseens No fee for moonlighting licence

@ ReNEWINE YOUN lICENCE ....veeveieeeeeteececeeeeteee ettt sttt Not applicable to this licence type

Clinical Traineeship Licence

Back to Table of Contents

¢ Determining your eligibility t0 @pPIY......cceevrivueieiceciseeeeeee et Not applicable to this licence type
@ APPIYING FOr @ ICENCE ettt ettt seeaenis No fee to apply for a licence

¢ Getting a licence

o= o Tl T I ON $300 per academic year

@ ReNEWINE YOUN [ICENCE ....veieeieeceeeeeceeec ettt st Not applicable to this licence type

Clinical Assessment Licence

Back to Table of Contents

The requirement for a Clinical Assessment licence is determined by the Registrar, the Registration Committee, or
an Investigations Committee. The Licence fee for assessment is $300 per 30 days. You must also pay Assessment
fees or Supervision fees if you are undergoing an assessment. Other fees are determined on a case-by-case basis.
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Observership Permits
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Clinical Observership Permit

L 4

L 4

Determining your eligibility t0 apply....ccoouerieiiiiiiiie e, Not applicable to this licence type
APPIYING fOr @ PEIMIL oot No fee to apply for a permit

Getting a permit
First Permit in @ 12-mMONTh PEIIOM......cciiii it e et e e e e e e e s atae e e e e e eesaabaaeeeeeeesensnsaeeeaaenan $200
Additional Permits in the same 12-month Period.......ccciviiiieiiiiieieie e $100 per permit

Medical Student Observership Permit
There are no fees for medical student observers.

Medical Corporation Permit Fees

Back to Table of Contents

See our Medical Corporation Permit web page for information about practising under a corporation.

*

Getting a permit

One-time Initial Registration and Permit FEE.......uuiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt s e et e e et e s s earaee s sraeeees $150

Renewing your permit

Annual Permit Fee $100 per calendar year

Y Y= g Y= o Y=LV Y USSP $150 per renewal
This fee is added to the Annual Permit Fee.

Fees for late renewals:

Late Fee for renewals received after NOVEMDEr 30t ......uueeeeiieii e $25
This fee is added to the Annual Permit Fee.

Restoration Fee for expired permits (expiry date December 31St) ........cccciieeeiiieiiiiee e e e $100
This fee applies to physicians who have NOT provided the College with notice prior to December 31st that they
would like to be removed from the Register. This fee is added to the Annual Renewal Fee and the Late Fee.

Reactivating your permit

REACTIVATION FRE ...eiiiiiiiiiiiieiee ettt e e e s s s sabaraee e e e s seasnrees No fee to reactivate a permit
Reactivation applies to physicians who have provided the College with notice prior to December 31st that
they would like to be removed from the Register.

Professional Services Fees

Back to Table of Contents

Certificates of Professional CONAUCT ..........cuiiiiiiiii ettt e et e e e et e e e e sata e e eeaaeeesareaaan no charge
See Request a Certificate of Professional Conduct (CPC) for information on applying for a CPC.
Seal Of the COlEEE ....ovvveieeeeeee e S35 per request
Membership Certificate (suitable for framing) S50 per request
Injury Management CoNSURANTS LiST .....ccuvviiieiier e re e $125 per request
Administrative Fees
Back to Table of Contents
Copy of Application and Application DOCUMENTS..........eeeeevieeeeiiieeeciiee e, S50 per request plus photocopy fee
(o] 0o o ToloT 3 VA Y TSP $0.50 per page
RETUINEd PaymMENtS...ccc et e e e e e e st e e e e e e e s eabbaeeeaeeeseanannes S50 per returned payment

This fee is added to the replacement payment.
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Appeal and Reinstatement Fees
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See our web page on Applications Sent to the Registrar or Registration Committee for more information about
these fees.

Internal Review for Denial of Registration or LICENCE ........ccccveeiiiiieeeciii e $850 per review
This fee is refunded if the Internal Review Committee rules in favour of the applicant.

Appeal of Registration Committee DECISION ....covveiriiiiiiiiiiiierie e $5000 per appeal
This fee is refunded if the Hearing Committee rules in favour of the applicant.

Reinstatement of Registration Or LICENCE ......c.cuiiiiiiiiiiiiiceic et $5000 per reinstatement

Supervision Fees
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See the Supervision web page for more information.

¢ Low Level Supervision

YUT o] VAT o T gl ol =T USROS $1000 per year
PLUS CPSNS Supervised Licence Fee $1000 per year

The physician under supervision pays both these fees to the College on a quarterly basis.

¢ Standard Level Supervision

SUPEIVISOE FEE..eiiiiiiieieiiie ettt e s e e snn e e e s e e e s esr e e e snnneas $2000 per calendar year

PLUS CPSNS SUpervised LICENCE FEO .....covuiiiiiiiieenieeeiee sttt sttt e $1600 per calendar year
The physician under supervision pays both these fees to the College on a quarterly basis.

@ Concentrated Standard Level Supervision

YUT o 1=] VA Eo Ll ol =TT OO PP PPRPRPON $6000 per 6 months
PLUS CPSNS SUPErviSed LICENCE FEE ....uuiiiiiiiiiiiieee ettt e e e e e e e saetae e e e e e e aes $1500 per 6 months
The physician under supervision pays both these fees to the College. 50% upon licensure and 50% at 10

weeks..

¢ Intermediate Level Supervision

RYUT o= VAT o T gl ol =TSP PPPPPPPPPPPPOE $150 per hour plus expenses
The physician under supervision pays this fee to the College when the period of supervision is complete.

PLUS CPSNS Supervised LICENCE FEE ......cccuiiieiiiieeeiee e cveeeeseee e eeee s eevee e svee e $1500 per period of supervision
The physician under supervision pays this fee to the College before the period of supervision starts.
@ High Level Supervision

RYUT o= VAT o T gl ol =TT PP PPPPPPPPPPPOE $150 per hour plus expenses
The physician under supervision pays this fee to the College when the period of supervision is complete.

PLUS CPSNS Supervised LICENCE FEE ......ccvuiiieiiieeeeciee e cteeeesteeeeeeeee e svvee e sveee e $1500 per period of supervision
The physician under supervision pays this fee to the College before the period of supervision starts.
¢ Sponsor-only Oversight

F BB ettt e e e e e e —— et e e e se bt ——eeeeeaara———aaeaaeeaaataeaeeaeeaanrtaaeeaeeeanans $200 per calendar year
The physician on sponsor-only oversight pays this fee with the annual license renewal or upon a change to
sponsor-only oversight.

Assessment Fees

Back to Table of Contents

See our Clinical Assessment Licence web page for more information about assessment.

¢ Comprehensive Clinical Assessments of Practice (CCAP)

FA =T Yo g o1 PP PPPPPPPPPPPOE $200 per hour plus expenses
The physician under assessment pays this fee to the College when the assessment is complete.
PLUS CPSNS SUPErviSed LICENCE FEE .....ecieuiiiieceeieeciteeeetee ettt e st e et e e eae e snaeeeesntaeeeenes $2000 per assessment

The physician under assessment pays this fee to the College before the assessment starts.
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https://cpsns.ns.ca/registration-licensing/applications-sent-to-the-registrar-or-registration-committees/
https://cpsns.ns.ca/physician-practice/internationally-trained-physicians/supervision/
https://cpsns.ns.ca/registration-licensing/future-practice/clinical-assessment-licence/

Assessment Fees (continued)

¢ Return to-Practice Assessments

ASSESSON FEE ....utiiiiiee i ettt e e e ee ettt e e e e e e st e e e e e e e eeebareeeeeeeseatsaaeaeaaesesartaaeeaessennnraaeeas $200 per hour plus expenses

The physician under assessment pays this fee to the College when the assessment is complete.

PLUS CPSNS SUPErVISEd LICENCE FEE .....eiieeieiieiiee e citee ettt eree ettt e e ttee e e aae e e s nve e e e sataeeeenes

The physician under assessment pays this fee to the College before the assessment starts.

@ Ppractice Assessments (Practice Audits)

$2000 per assessment

ASSESSON FRE ..ttt s $200 per hour plus expenses

The physician under assessment pays this fee to the College when the assessment is complete.

PLUS CPSNS SUPErVISEd LICENCE FEE ....oeiiciieiiciiee e cieie ettt eteee e ve e e et e e e aae e e snree e e araeeeenes

The physician under assessment pays this fee to the College before the assessment starts.

Notes to Fee Schedule
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+ All fees are non-refundable, except where indicated.

+ Allfees are paid directly to the College, except where indicated.

$2000 per assessment

+ Payments can be made by Cheque, Visa, Mastercard, Visa/Debit, or some Debit cards (TD, Scotiabank, RBC or

BMO only).

Approved by the Finance and Audit Committee: September 22, 2023
Approved by Council: October 13,2023
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